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Idaho Supreme Court to Hold Annual Memorial Service 

 
 
The Idaho Supreme Court will hold its annual Memorial Service at 10 a.m. MT on 
Wednesday, March 8, 2023, at the Supreme Court building in Boise. 
 
The Memorial Service honors judges and members of the Idaho State Bar who 
recently passed away. Remarks will be delivered in memory of those honored and 
several memorial resolutions will be read. 
 
The service will take place in the Idaho Supreme Court courtroom and will be 
streamed online through Idaho In Session.   
 
Information about this year’s service — including the memorial program and book 
once they are available — can be found at isc.idaho.gov/Memorial-Service. A 
recording will be published on that same page after the service concludes. 
 
The following judges and attorneys will be remembered at this year’s ceremony. 
The Court invites their family and friends to view the memorial service at the link 
above. 
 

JUDGES 
Hon. Robert E. Wakefield 
Hon. William C. Hamlett 

Hon. Gregory S. Anderson 
Hon. Eugene A. Marano 

 
ATTORNEYS 

Van G. Bishop 
Kerwin C. Bennett 
Louis W. Grant III 

Richard W. Kochansky 
Robert E. Kinney 

Alva A. Harris 
R. Romer Brown 

Philip Craig Storti 
J. Robert Alexander 

E. Lee Schlender 
Christian Jones Berglund 

David J. Lee 

RESIDED IN 
Coeur d’Alene 

Moscow 
Idaho Falls 

Coeur d’Alene 
 

RESIDED IN 
Nampa 

Coeur d’Alene 
Meridian 

Hayden Lake 
Mesilla, N.M. 

Shelley 
Coeur d’Alene 

Boise 
Twin Falls 

Mountain Home 
Meridian 

Boise 

DIED 
9/29/21 
2/3/22 
9/21/22 
11/1/22 

 
DIED 
2/8/21 

12/14/21 
1/3/22 
1/13/22 
2/16/22 
2/23/22 
2/26/22 
3/4/22 
3/21/22 
3/28/22 
4/15/22 
4/16/22 

https://www.idahoptv.org/shows/idahoinsession/judiciary/
http://www.isc.idaho.gov/Memorial-Service


 

 
Matthew M. Hicks 
William Schwartz 

Margalit Zaltzman Ryan 
Jay Ben Gaskill 
Dustin A. Liddle 

Matthew J. Mullaney Jr. 
William G. Pope 
Kelly Beeman 
John C. Ward 

William D. Olson 
W. Marcus Nye 

W. Lynn Hossner 
Robert P. Tunnicliff 
Hysler Cody Runyan 

Bert L. Osborn 
Robert A. Hughes 
Robert R. Romero 
David B. Lincoln 

James Annest 
Ernest A. Hoidal 

James R. Gillespie 
David A. Johnson 
Mark C. McBride 

Timothy L. Fleming 
Seymour A. Kolman 

Eugene D. Fredericksen 
Julie Hohbach Piper 
Dennis R. Byington 

Jon R. Wilson 

 
Boise 

Meridian 
Boise 

Idaho Falls 
Boise 

McMinnville, Ore. 
Meridian 
Meridian 

Boise 
Boise 

Pocatello 
Ashton 

Pullman, Wash. 
Alta, Wyo. 

Payette 
Vancouver, Wash. 

Coeur d’Alene 
Boise 

Heyburn 
Boise 
Boise 

Idaho Falls 
Sammamish, Wash. 

Emmett 
Greensboro, N.C. 

Jerome 
Richland, Wash. 

Burley 
Boise 

 
4/18/22 
4/24/22 
4/25/22 
4/26/22 
5/16/22 
5/22/22 
6/3/22 
6/8/22 
6/20/22 
7/3/22 
7/16/22 
7/20/22 
7/22/22 
8/2/22 
8/14/22 
8/19/22 
8/25/22 
8/27/22 
9/20/22 
9/20/22 
9/23/22 
10/2/22 
10/4/22 
11/12/22 
11/28/22 
12/3/22 
12/4/22 
12/9/22 
12/23/22 
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