

FOR RELEASE: Feb. 15, 2023

Contact: Nate Poppino
Phone: 208-296-9055

Email: npoppino@idcourts.net

Idaho Supreme Court to Hold Annual Memorial Service

The Idaho Supreme Court will hold its annual Memorial Service at 10 a.m. MT on Wednesday, March 8, 2023, at the Supreme Court building in Boise.

The Memorial Service honors judges and members of the Idaho State Bar who recently passed away. Remarks will be delivered in memory of those honored and several memorial resolutions will be read.

The service will take place in the Idaho Supreme Court courtroom and will be streamed online through <u>Idaho In Session</u>.

Information about this year's service — including the memorial program and book once they are available — can be found at isc.idaho.gov/Memorial-Service. A recording will be published on that same page after the service concludes.

The following judges and attorneys will be remembered at this year's ceremony. The Court invites their family and friends to view the memorial service at the link above.

JUDGES	RESIDED IN	DIED
Hon. Robert E. Wakefield	Coeur d'Alene	9/29/21
Hon. William C. Hamlett	Moscow	2/3/22
Hon. Gregory S. Anderson	Idaho Falls	9/21/22
Hon. Eugene A. Marano	Coeur d'Alene	11/1/22
ATTORNEYS	RESIDED IN	DIED
Van G. Bishop	Nampa	2/8/21
Kerwin C. Bennett	Coeur d'Alene	12/14/21
Louis W. Grant III	Meridian	1/3/22
Richard W. Kochansky	Hayden Lake	1/13/22
Robert E. Kinney	Mesilla, N.M.	2/16/22
Alva A. Harris	Shelley	2/23/22
R. Romer Brown	Coeur d'Alene	2/26/22
Philip Craig Storti	Boise	3/4/22
J. Robert Alexander	Twin Falls	3/21/22
E. Lee Schlender	Mountain Home	3/28/22
Christian Jones Berglund	Meridian	4/15/22
David J. Lee	Boise	4/16/22



Matthew M. Hicks	Boise	4/18/22
William Schwartz	Meridian	4/24/22
Margalit Zaltzman Ryan	Boise	4/25/22
Jay Ben Gaskill	Idaho Falls	4/26/22
Dustin A. Liddle	Boise	5/16/22
Matthew J. Mullaney Jr.	McMinnville, Ore.	5/22/22
William G. Pope	Meridian	6/3/22
Kelly Beeman	Meridian	6/8/22
John C. Ward	Boise	6/20/22
William D. Olson	Boise	7/3/22
W. Marcus Nye	Pocatello	7/16/22
W. Lynn Hossner	Ashton	7/20/22
Robert P. Tunnicliff	Pullman, Wash.	7/22/22
Hysler Cody Runyan	Alta, Wyo.	8/2/22
Bert L. Osborn	Payette	8/14/22
Robert A. Hughes	Vancouver, Wash.	8/19/22
Robert R. Romero	Coeur d'Alene	8/25/22
David B. Lincoln	Boise	8/27/22
James Annest	Heyburn	9/20/22
Ernest A. Hoidal	Boise	9/20/22
James R. Gillespie	Boise	9/23/22
David A. Johnson	Idaho Falls	10/2/22
Mark C. McBride	Sammamish, Wash.	10/4/22
Timothy L. Fleming	Emmett	11/12/22
Seymour A. Kolman	Greensboro, N.C.	11/28/22
Eugene D. Fredericksen	Jerome	12/3/22
Julie Hohbach Piper	Richland, Wash.	12/4/22
Dennis R. Byington	Burley	12/9/22
Jon R. Wilson	Boise	12/23/22

####